CITY OF EDGEWATER

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-06 SERIES OF 2024

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE CITY MANAGER, DEPUTY CITY MANAGER AND CITY CLERK AS AUTHORIZED SIGNATORIES ON THE CITY'S COMMERCIAL CREDIT CARD ACCOUNT WITH HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK

WHEREAS, the City of Edgewater, Colorado ("City") is a Colorado home rule municipal corporation possessing all the authority of self-governance conferred by the Colorado Constitution and the City's Home Rule Charter ("Charter"), including the power to enter into contracts and agreements to procure goods and services; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to this authority, the City has entered into an agreement with Huntington National Bank ("HNB") for certain financial services, including a commercial credit card account; and

WHEREAS, in association with said credit card account, HNB has requested formal designation of certain persons as authorized signatories on the account, as approved by the Edgewater City Council ("Council"); and

WHEREAS, the Council therefore desires to designate the City Manager, Deputy City Manager and City Clerk as authorized signatures on the HNB commercial credit card account.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EDGEWATER, COLORADO, THAT:

The City Council hereby designates the City Manager, Deputy City Manager and City Clerk as authorized signatories on the City's Huntington National Bank Commercial Credit Card Account. The City Manager is further authorized to execute any additional documents and forms necessary to effectuate the purpose of this Resolution.

INTRODUCED, READ AND ADOPTED this 16th day of April, 2024.

	/s/ Steve Conklin
ATTEST:	Steve Conklin, Mayor
/s/ L Pedroza Lenore Pedroza, MMC, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
/s/ Carmen Beery Carmen Beery, City Attorney	